
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 
Alabama 

Section 13 
Third Revised Sheet 1 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 1 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

CONCURRENCE 

Peoples Telephone Company hereby assents to, adopts and concurs in the rules, regulations, 
and rates as set forth in Section 13 of Butler Telephone Company's tariff, on file with the (T) 
Alabama Public Service Commission and makes itself a party thereto and obligates itself to 
observe the provisions therein with the exceptions listed below. 

EXCEPTIONS 

A.1 .d. IntraLATA Presubscription 

4. IntraLATA Presubscription Charges 

b. Non-Recurring Charges 

MANUAL PIC CHANGES (GRAYSON EXCHANGE ONLY) 

(a) IntraLATA Presubscription Change Charge 

Per business or residence line, trunk, or port 

-- Initial line, trunk, or port $5.50 

(b) Simultaneous IntraLATA and InterLATA Change Charge 

Per business or residence line, trunk, or port 

-- Initial line, trunk, or port $2.75 

ISSUED: October 3, 2013 EFFECTIVE: October 18, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY  Section 13 
d/b/a TDS Telecom  First Revised Sheet 1.1 
Alabama  Cancels Original Sheet 1.1 
 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

ISSUED:  June 8, 2022  EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2022 

BY:  Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e. Peoples Telephone Company concurs in the Switched Access Service rates of the 
John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI) Tariff F.C.C. No. 11, as it currently exists, and any 
successive issues thereto as approved by the F.C.C. for Intrastate Switched 
Access use.  Exceptions to this concurrence are as follows: 

 
  1. Switched Access Rates – Originating (Non-Toll Free) 
      Per MOU 

   a. Common Carrier Line $0.000000 
   b. Tandem Switched Facility** $0.000116 
   c. Tandem Switched Termination** $0.000539 
   d. Tandem Switching** $0.000937 
   e. Residual Interconnection Charge $0.000000 
   f. Local Switching $0.029635 
   g. Information Surcharge $0.000165 

  2. Switched Access Rates – Originating (Toll Free) 
      Per MOU 

   a. Common Carrier Line $* 
   b. Joint Tandem Swiitched Transport** $* 
   c. Residual Interconnection Charge $* 
   d. Local Switching $* 
   e. Information Surcharge $* 

      Per Query 
  3. Toll Free Data Base Access Service Queries 
   (1) Basic   $0.002224 
   (2) Vertical  $0.002224 

1 Tariff located at http://www.tdstelecom.com/Libraries/PDFs/Section_17_Rates_and_Charges.sflb.ashx (for rates). 
* The rates, charges, and conditions are as specified in the John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI) Interstate Access FCC 

Tariff No. 1 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented. 
** The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only 

in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facilty, Tandem Switched Termination, and Tandem Switching rate 
elements as of July 1, 2021. 
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 (T) 
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TDS Telecom 
Alabama 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates 

(a) Surcharge for Special Access Service 

Per Voice Grade Equivalent 

(b) Metallic Service 

(c) Telegraph Grade Service 

(d) Voice Grade Service 

(1) Channel Termination, 
per Termination 

Two Wire 
Four Wire 

(2) Channel Mileage 

(a) Channel Mileage Facility 
Per Mile 

(b) Channel Mileage Termination 
Per Termination 

(3) Optional Features and Functions 

(a) Bridging 

(1) Voice Bridging, per Port 

Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

(2) Data Bridging, per port 

Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

(3) Telephoto Bridging, per port 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 2 

Monthly 
Rate 

Monthly 
Rate 

$31.90 
$51.04 

$2.27 

$22.83 

$4.18 
$4.18 

$4.18 
$4.18 

$4.18 
$4.18 

N/A 

ICB 

ICB 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

$450.00 
$450.00 

EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 
Alabama 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 3 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES r-~-~ ... 

&WJWL~WW~~ EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

(d) Voice Grade Service (Continued) 

(3) Optional Features and Functions (Continued) 

(a) Bridging (Continued) 

Monthly 
Rate 

(4) DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging 

Sequential Arrangements, Ports 
Perchannelconneded 

- Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

Addressable Arrangement, Ports 
Per channel connected 

Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

(5) Telemetry and Alarm Bridging 

Active Bridging Channel 
Connections 
Per channel connected 

Split Band 
Summation 

Passive Bridging Channel 
Connections 
Per channel connected 

(b) Conditioning Per Termination 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 

C-Type 
Data Capability 
Telephoto Capability 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

$14.24 
$75.52 

$15.23 
$65.96 

$6.65 
$3.21 

$0.18 

$6.13 
$5.45 
$5.79 

EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 4 

Alabama 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 
r\ p~,~~~,('"~~y~ ~1P . 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) l& iti;' ·t: ~lu) 0l~ lli 
A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

* 

** 

*** 

(d) Voice Grade Service (Continued) 

(3) Optional Features and Functions (Continued) 

(c) Improved Return Loss for 
Effective Two-Wire or 
Four-Wire Transmission 
Per Termination 

Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

(d) Customer Specified Receive 
Level per Two-Wire Termination 

(e) Multiplexing Per arrangement Voice to 
Telegraph Grade 

(f) Signaling Capability 
Per termination 

(g) Selective Signaling Arrangement 
Per arrangement 

(h) Transfer Arrangement 
(key activated * or Dial-Up**) 

Per four port arrangement including 

Monthly 
Rate 

$8.77 
$8.77 

$6.63 

$145.14 

$14.03 

$4.18 

control channel termination *** $2.00 

Per five port arrangement including 
Control channel termination *** $4.59 

The key activated control channel is rated as a Metallic Channel Termination and Channel 
Mileage, if applicable. 
The Dial-Up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement from NECA 
FCC Tariff No.5, 13.3.4. 
An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a scare channel is configured as a 
leg to the customer designated premises Additional channel mileage charges will also apply 
when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer designated premises serving wire 
center. 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 
Alabama 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 5 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) £W WQ~W~W 
A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

(d) Voice Grade Service (Continued) 

(3) Optional Features and Functions (Continued) 

(i) Public Packet Switching Network (PPSN) 
Interface Arrangement Per arrangement 

(e) Program Audio Service 

(f) Video Service 

Monthly 
Rate 

ICB 

ICB 

ICB 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 . EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 
Alabama 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

(g) Digital Data Service 

(1) Channel Termination 
Per Termination 

- 2.4 kbps 
- 4.8 kbps 
- 9.6 kbps 

19.2 kbps 
- 56.0 kbps 
- 64.0 kbps 

(2) Channel Mileage 

(a) Channel Mileage Facility 
Per Mile 

- 2.4 kbps 
- 4.8 kbps 

9.6 kbps 
19.2 kbps 
56.0 kbps 
64.0 kbps 

(b) Channel Mileage Termination 
Per Termination 

- 2.4 kbps 
- 4.8 kbps 
- 9.6 kbps 

19.2 kbps 
56.0 kbps 

- 64.0 kbps 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

Monthly 
Rate 

$58.86 
$58.86 
$58.86 
$58.86 
$58.86 
$58.86 

$2.16 
$2.16 
$2.16 
$2.16 
$3.06 
$3.06 

$21.69 
$21.69 
$21.69 
$21.69 
$30.73 
$30.73 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 6 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

$390.00 
$390.00 
$390.00 
$390.00 
$390.00 
$390.00 

EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TDS Telecom 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 7 

Alabama 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

* 

** 

*** 

**** 

(g) Digital Data Service (Continued) 

(3) Optional Features and Functions 

(a) Bridging Per Port 

(b) Loop Transfer Arrangement 
Per four port arrangement* 
Key activated** or Dial-Up*** 

(c) Public Packet Switching 
Network I nterface Arrangement 

Per 9.6 kbps arrangement 
Per 56.0 kbps arrangement 

(4) Channel Service Unit Per Termination**** 

2.4 kbps 
4.8 kbps 
9.6 kbps 
56.0 kbps 

Monthly 
Rate 

$5.63 

$3.99 

ICB 
ICB 

$19.93 
$19.93 
$19.93 
$19.93 

An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a 
leg to the customer designated premises. Additional Channel Mileage charges will also apply 
when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer designated premises serving wire 
center. 
The key activated control channel is rated as a Metallic Channel Termination and Channel 
Mileage, if applicable. 
The Dial-Up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement from NECA 
FCC Tariff No.5, 13.3.4. 
Channel Service Units will only be provided under tariff if they existed in the Telephone 
Company's inventory as of November 18, 1983. 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TDS Telecom 
Alabama 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 8 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A 1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

* 

(h) High Capacity Service 

(1) Channel Termination 
Per Termination 

DS1 1.544 Mbps 
DS1C 3.152 Mbps 
DS2 6.312 Mbps 
DS3 44.736 Mbps 
DS4 274.176 Mbps 

(2) Channel Mileage Termination 
(a) Channel Mileage Facility 

Per Mile 
- 64 kbps 

1.544 Mbps 
3.152 Mbps 

- 6.312 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- 274.176 Mbps 

(b) Channel Mileage Termination 
Per Termination 
- 64 kbps* 

1.544 Mbps 
3.152 Mbps 

- 6.312 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- 274.176 Mbps 

Applies to through connections of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 56.0 and 64 kbps. 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

Monthly 
Rate 

$153.90 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 

ICB 
$9.52 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 

ICB 
$49.40 

ICB 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

$330.00 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 
ICB 

EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 
Alabama 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

(h) High Capacity Service (Continued) 

(3) Term Discounts 
DS 1 and DS3 services 

36 months 
60 months 

(4) Optional Features and Functions 

(a) Multiplexing, per arrangement 

DS4 to DS1 

DS3 to DS1 

DS2 to DS1 

DS1C to DS1 

DS 1 to Voice** 

DS1 to DSO 

DSO to Subrates 

Up to 20 
Up to 10 
Up to 5 

2.4 kbps services 
4.8 kbps services 
9.6 kbps services 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 9 

Percentage 

10% 
20% 

Monthly Rate 

ICB 

ICB 

ICB 

ICB 

$125.61 

$125.61 

$300.30 
$204.06 
$180.94 

** A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for Digital Data service. 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 10 

Alabama 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

* 

** 

*** 

**** 

(h) High Capacity Service (Continued) 

(4) Optional Features and Functions (Continued) 

(b) Automatic Loop Transfer 
Per arrangement* 

(c) Transfer Arrangement 
(key activated ** or Dial-Up***) 
Per four port arrangement 
including control channel 
termination**** 

(d) Clear Channel Capability 
per 1.544 Mbps 
transmission path 

(e) Shared SONET Ring Interoffice 
Transport 

per DS3 Channel Mileage 
Facility 

Monthly Rate 

$101.38 

$110.50 

None 

None 

An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever the spare line is provided as a leg 
to the customer designated premises. 
The key activated control channel is rated as a Metallic Channel Termination and Channel 
Mileage, if applicable. 
The Dial-Up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement from NECA 
FCC Tariff No.5, 13.3.4. 
An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a 
leg to the customer designated premises. Additional channel mileage charges will also apply 
when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer designated premises serving wire 
center. 

ISSUED: February 28,2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

(T) 

(T) 



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
d/b/a TOS Telecom 
Alabama 

INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 

EXCEPTIONS (Continued) 

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued) 

(h) High Capacity Service (Continued) 

(5) Network Channel Terminating 
Equipment (NCTE) Per termination # 

1.544 Mbps 
Automatic Loop Transfer 

(6) DSL Access Service Connection 

(i) Synchronous Optical Channel Service 

U) Public Packet Data Network 

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

Section 13 
Original Sheet 11 

Monthly Rate 

$57.49 
$231.01 

N/A 

ICB 

ICB 

EFFECTIVE: March 7,2013 

(T) 

(T) 




