## PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom Alabama

Section 13
Third Revised Sheet 1
Cancels Second Revised Sheet 1

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**



#### **CONCURRENCE**

Peoples Telephone Company hereby assents to, adopts and concurs in the rules, regulations, and rates as set forth in Section 13 of Butler Telephone Company's tariff, on file with the Alabama Public Service Commission and makes itself a party thereto and obligates itself to observe the provisions therein with the exceptions listed below.

(T)

#### **EXCEPTIONS**

- A.1.d. IntraLATA Presubscription
  - 4. IntraLATA Presubscription Charges
    - b. Non-Recurring Charges

#### MANUAL PIC CHANGES (GRAYSON EXCHANGE ONLY)

(a) IntraLATA Presubscription Change Charge

Per business or residence line, trunk, or port

-- Initial line, trunk, or port

\$5.50

(b) Simultaneous IntraLATA and InterLATA Change Charge

Per business or residence line, trunk, or port

-- Initial line, trunk, or port

\$2.75

ISSUED: October 3, 2013 EFFECTIVE: October 18, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

## PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom Alabama

Section 13 First Revised Sheet 1.1 Cancels Original Sheet 1.1

Per MOU

\$0.002224

\$0.002224

(R)

(R)

#### INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES

**APPROVED** 

#### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

- A.1.e. Peoples Telephone Company concurs in the Switched Access Service rates of the John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI) Tariff F.C.C. No. 1<sup>1</sup>, as it currently exists, and any successive issues thereto as approved by the F.C.C. for Intrastate Switched Access use. Exceptions to this concurrence are as follows:
  - 1. Switched Access Rates Originating (Non-Toll Free)

		<u>Per MOU</u>
a.	Common Carrier Line	\$0.000000
b.	Tandem Switched Facility**	\$0.000116
C.	Tandem Switched Termination**	\$0.000539
d.	Tandem Switching**	\$0.000937
e.	Residual Interconnection Charge	\$0.00000
f.	Local Switching	\$0.029635
g.	Information Surcharge	\$0.000165

2. Switched Access Rates – Originating (Toll Free)

	a.	Common Carrier Line	\$*	(T)
	b.	Joint Tandem Swiitched Transport**	\$*	
	C.	Residual Interconnection Charge	\$*	(T)
	d.	Local Switching	\$*	` ,
	e.	Information Surcharge	<b>\$</b> *	
			Per Query	
3.	Toll	Free Data Base Access Service Queries	<del></del>	

ISSUED: June 8, 2022 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2022

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

(1)

(2)

Basic

Vertical

Tariff located at <a href="http://www.tdstelecom.com/Libraries/PDFs/Section">http://www.tdstelecom.com/Libraries/PDFs/Section</a> 17 Rates and Charges.sflb.ashx (for rates).

The rates, charges, and conditions are as specified in the John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI) Interstate Access FCC Tariff No. 1 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facilty, Tandem Switched Termination, and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021.

## PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 2

(T)

(T)

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

# \* APPROVED

### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

EXCEPTIONS (Continued)			LAU II DIE				
A.1.e.5	Spec	cial Ac	cess	Rates			
	(a)	Surc	harge	for S	pecial Access Service		onthly <u>Rate</u>
		Per '	Voice	Grade	e Equivalent		N/A
	(b)	Meta	allic Se	<u>ervice</u>			ICB
	(c)	<u>Tele</u>	graph	Grad	e Service		ICB
	(d)	Voic	e Gra	<u>de Se</u>	rvice	Monthly	Nonrecurring
		(1)		nnel T Termir	ermination, nation	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Charge</u>
				Two V Four V		\$31.90 \$51.04	\$450.00 \$450.00
		(2)	Cha	nnel M	1ileage		
			(a)	Char Per	nnel Mileage Facility Mile	\$2.27	
			(b)		nnel Mileage Termination Termination	\$22.83	
		(3)	Opti	onal F	eatures and Functions		
			(a)	Brid	ging		
				(1)	Voice Bridging, per Port		
					<ul><li>Two-Wire</li><li>Four-Wire</li></ul>	\$4.18 \$4.18	
				(2)	Data Bridging, per port		
					<ul><li>Two-Wire</li><li>Four-Wire</li></ul>	\$4.18 \$4.18	
				(3)	Telephoto Bridging, per port		
					- Two-Wire - Four-Wire	\$4.18 \$4.18	

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

#### PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom Alabama

Section 13 **Original Sheet 3** 

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

#### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

#### Special Access Rates (Continued) A.1.e.5

(d)	Voice Grade Service	(Continued)

Monthl	y
Rate	

- (3) Optional Features and Functions (Continued)
  - (a) **Bridging (Continued)**

#### (4) DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging

Sequential Arrangements, Ports Per channel connected

-	Two-Wire	\$14.24
	Four-Wire	\$75.52

Addressable Arrangement, Ports Per channel connected

-	Two-Wire	\$15.23
-	Four-Wire	\$65.96

#### (5)Telemetry and Alarm Bridging

**Active Bridging Channel** Connections Per channel connected

<ul><li>Split Band</li><li>Summation</li></ul>	\$6.65 \$3.21
Passive Bridging Channel Connections Per channel connected	\$0.18

#### **Conditioning Per Termination**

-	C-Type	\$6.13
-	Data Capability	\$5.45
-	Telephoto Capability	\$5.79

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

### PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

(3)

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 4

Monthly Rate

\$6.63

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

#### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued)

(d)	Voice Grade Service	(Continued)
1 /		`

Optional Features and Functions (Continued)

(c) Improved Return Loss for Effective Two-Wire or Four-Wire Transmission Per Termination

_	Two-Wire	\$8.77
-	Four-Wire	\$8.77

(d) Customer Specified Receive Level per Two-Wire Termination

(e) Multiplexing Per arrangement Voice to

Telegraph Grade \$145.14

(f) Signaling Capability
Per termination \$14.03

(g) Selective Signaling Arrangement
Per arrangement \$4.18

(h) Transfer Arrangement (key activated \* or Dial-Up\*\*)

Per four port arrangement including
 control channel termination \*\*\*
 \$2.00

Per five port arrangement including
Control channel termination \*\*\* \$4.59

\* The key activated control channel is rated as a Metallic Channel Termination and Channel Mileage, if applicable.

\*\* The Dial-Up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement from NECA FCC Tariff No. 5, 13.3.4.

An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a scare channel is configured as a leg to the customer designated premises Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer designated premises serving wire center.

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

(Ţ)

## PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Section 13 Original Sheet 5

Alabama

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

#### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

APPROVED

A.1.e.5	Special Access Rates (Continued)

(d)	Voice Grade Service	(Continued)

Monthly

(3) Optional Features and Functions (Continued)

(i) Public Packet Switching Network (PPSN) Interface Arrangement Per arrangement

ICB

(e) Program Audio Service

**ICB** 

(f) Video Service

**ICB** 

**/**T

(T)

ISSUED: February 28, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

\*EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

### PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 6

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

(g)

A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued)

		mill	
MIF	423	W	
4	ll lill	MA	世世

Ciai A	CCCSS	rtates (Continued)		
<u>Digi</u>	tal Da	<u>ta Service</u>	Monthly	Nonrecurring
(1)		nnel Termination Termination	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Charge</u>
		2.4 kbps 4.8 kbps 9.6 kbps 19.2 kbps 56.0 kbps 64.0 kbps	\$58.86 \$58.86 \$58.86 \$58.86 \$58.86 \$58.86	\$390.00 \$390.00 \$390.00 \$390.00 \$390.00
(2)	Cha	nnel Mileage		
	(a)	Channel Mileage Facility Per Mile		
		<ul> <li>2.4 kbps</li> <li>4.8 kbps</li> <li>9.6 kbps</li> <li>19.2 kbps</li> <li>56.0 kbps</li> <li>64.0 kbps</li> </ul>	\$2.16 \$2.16 \$2.16 \$2.16 \$3.06 \$3.06	
	(b)	Channel Mileage Termination Per Termination		
		<ul><li>2.4 kbps</li><li>4.8 kbps</li><li>9.6 kbps</li><li>19.2 kbps</li></ul>	\$21.69 \$21.69 \$21.69 \$21.69	

\$30.73

\$30.73

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

- 56.0 kbps

- 64.0 kbps

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

## PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 7

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

#### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

# APPROVED

#### A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued)

(g)	Digital	<b>Data Service</b>	(Continued)
10)			Committee of the commit

<u>Digi</u>	iai Da	<u>ita Service</u> (Continued)	Monthly Rate
(3)	Opti	onal Features and Functions	Italo
	(a)	Bridging Per Port	\$5.63
	(b)	Loop Transfer Arrangement Per four port arrangement* Key activated** or Dial-Up***	\$3.99
	(c)	Public Packet Switching Network Interface Arrangement	
		<ul><li>Per 9.6 kbps arrangement</li><li>Per 56.0 kbps arrangement</li></ul>	ICB ICB
(4)	Cha	nnel Service Unit Per Termination****	
		2.4 kbps 4.8 kbps 9.6 kbps 56.0 kbps	\$19.93 \$19.93 \$19.93 \$19.93

\* An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the customer designated premises. Additional Channel Mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer designated premises serving wire center.

\*\* The key activated control channel is rated as a Metallic Channel Termination and Channel Mileage, if applicable.

\*\*\* The Dial-Up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement from NECA FCC Tariff No. 5, 13.3.4.

\*\*\*\* Channel Service Units will only be provided under tariff if they existed in the Telephone Company's inventory as of November 18, 1983.

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

## PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 8

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

(h)

#### A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued)

N Fr	ma	MINO	FIN
ME		HIW	
FILL	ll lill	MA	الااليا

High	h Capacity Service	Monthly	Nonrecurring
(1)	Channel Termination Per Termination	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Charge</u>
	<ul> <li>DS1 1.544 Mbps</li> <li>DS1C 3.152 Mbps</li> <li>DS2 6.312 Mbps</li> <li>DS3 44.736 Mbps</li> <li>DS4 274.176 Mbps</li> </ul>	\$153.90 ICB ICB ICB ICB	\$330.00 ICB ICB ICB ICB
(2)	Channel Mileage Termination (a) Channel Mileage Facility Per Mile - 64 kbps - 1.544 Mbps - 3.152 Mbps - 6.312 Mbps - 44.736 Mbps - 274.176 Mbps	ICB \$9.52 ICB ICB ICB ICB	
	(b) Channel Mileage Termination Per Termination - 64 kbps* - 1.544 Mbps - 3.152 Mbps - 6.312 Mbps - 44.736 Mbps	ICB \$49.40 ICB ICB ICB	

**ICB** 

274.176 Mbps

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

T)

<sup>\*</sup> Applies to through connections of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 56.0 and 64 kbps.

### PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 9

\$204.06

\$180.94

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

EXCEPT	TIONS	(Continued)

#### Special Access Rates (Continued) A.1.e.5

(h) High Capacity Service (Continued)

(3)	Term Discounts	<u>Percentage</u>
100 100	DS1 and DS3 services	
	36 months	10%
	60 months	20%

(4)	Opti	onal Features and Functions	Monthly Rate
	(a)	Multiplexing, per arrangement	

wulliplexing, per a	mangement	
DS4 to DS1		ICB
DS3 to DS1		ICB
DS2 to DS1		ICB
DS1C to DS1		ICB
DS1 to Voice**		\$125.61
DS1 to DS0		\$125.61
DS0 to Subrates		
- Up to 20	2.4 kbps services	\$300.30

4.8 kbps services

9.6 kbps services

Up to 10

Up to 5

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for Digital Data service.

### PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom

Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 10

#### INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES

#### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

#### A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued)

(h) High Capacity Service (Continued)

Monthly Rate

- (4) Optional Features and Functions (Continued)
  - (b) Automatic Loop Transfer Per arrangement\*

\$101.38

(c) Transfer Arrangement
(key activated \*\* or Dial-Up\*\*\*)
Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination\*\*\*\*

\$110.50

- (d) Clear Channel Capability
  - per 1.544 Mbps transmission path

None

- (e) Shared SONET Ring Interoffice Transport
  - per DS3 Channel Mileage Facility

None

- \* An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever the spare line is provided as a leg to the customer designated premises.
- \*\* The key activated control channel is rated as a Metallic Channel Termination and Channel Mileage, if applicable.
- \*\*\* The Dial-Up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement from NECA FCC Tariff No. 5, 13.3.4.
- \*\*\*\* An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the customer designated premises. Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer designated premises serving wire center.

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

# PEOPLES TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a TDS Telecom Alabama

Section 13 Original Sheet 11

#### **INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES**

### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

(j)

# APPROVED

**ICB** 

#### A.1.e.5 Special Access Rates (Continued)

Public Packet Data Network

(h)	High Capacity Service (Continued)		Monthly Rate
	(5)	Network Channel Terminating Equipment (NCTE) Per termination # - 1.544 Mbps - Automatic Loop Transfer	\$57.49 \$231.01
	(6)	DSL Access Service Connection	N/A
(i)	Synchronous Optical Channel Service ICB		ICB

ISSUED: February 28, 2013 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2013

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

(T) I